

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
YASSINE BAOUCH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WERNER ENTERPRISES, INC.,
d/b/a WERNER TRUCKING, and
DRIVERS MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

JUSTIN L. SWIDLER
RICHARD S. SWARTZ
JOSHUA S. BOYETTE
SWARTZ SWIDLER, LLC
1101 Kings Hwy. N.
Suite 402
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	2
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	5
Legal Background	5
Fair Labor Standards Act	5
Internal Revenue Code	7
Factual Background	8
Internal Revenue Service Audit.....	13
Proceedings Below.....	16
District Court.....	16
Court of Appeals	23
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	27
I. The Eighth Circuit Decision Creates Important Inconsistent Interpretations of the IRS Regulations and the FLSA	29
II. The Eighth Circuit Decision Creates Two Important Circuit Conflicts Regarding Section 207(e)(2) of the FLSA	34
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, November 14, 2018.....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska, March 23, 2017	24a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing, December 21, 2018	77a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals dated January 03, 2019.....	78a
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berry v. Excel Group, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	35, 37
<i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Petrone, et al. v. Werner Enters., et al.</i> , 8:11-cv-00401 (D.Neb.).....	16
<i>Sharp v. CGG Land (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2016).....	35
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 207(e).....	5, 37
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(h)(1)	5, 34
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(1)	8
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(c)(2)(4)	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(d).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(e).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(f).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 C.F.R. § 1.62-2(f)(2).....	7
28 C.F.R. § 278.271(c)	35
29 C.F.R. § 778.217(b).....	6, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Department of Labor Field Operations Handbook	
ch. 32d05a(b)	6, 35

Petitioners Yassine Baouch, *et al.*, respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on November 14, 2018.
